Net revenue 17,149 18,525 8%

Gross profit 4,509 4,928 9%

Adjusted EBITDA¹ 4,075 4,645 14%

Adjusted net debt² 25,831 26,268 2%

Adjusted cash/cash equivalents² 5,762 4,328 (25%)

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA 6.32x 5.66x -0.66x

¹Adjusted EBITDA is calculated based on net income/loss, plus

depreciation and amortization, income taxes, net financial result, share

of income (loss) of investees, and other operating revenues (expenses),

and includes the proportionate share of EBITDA of the jointly-owned

subsidiaries MRS Logística and CBSI. Adjusted EBITDA includes interests

of 60% in Namisa, 33.27% in MRS, and 50% in CBSI up to November 2015,

and of 100% in Congonhas Minérios, 37.27% in MRS and 50% in CBSI as

from December 2015.

High
lights

Integrated Report for 2016 and 201714Highlights

²Adjusted Net Debt and Adjusted Cash consider interests of 33.27%

in MRS, 60% in Namisa and 50% in CBSI up to November 2015. As of

December 2015, these lines include interests of 100% in Congonhas

Minérios, 37.27% in MRS and 50% in CBSI, and exclude forfaiting and

drawee risk transactions.

*The decrease is explained by the current

economic scenario and compliance with

certain agreements.

20,111 21,169

R$ 369
million

R$ 326
million

R$ 253.8
million

R$ 252.4
million

Employees Employees

Total environmental
expenses

Total environmental
expenses*

Total personnel
expenses

Total personnel
expenses

2016 2017

2,889 2,873

2016 2017 2017 x 2016

Sales of steel (thousand tons) 4,858 4,922 1%

Domestic market 2,784 2,841 2%

Subsidiaries abroad 1,815 1,768 (3%)

Exports 258 313 21%

Sales of iron ore (thousand tons) 36,983 32,576 (12%)

Domestic market 4,120 5,211 26%

Foreign market 32,863 27,365 (17%)

Consolidated results (R$ millions)

Net revenue 17,149 18,525 8%

Gross profit 4,509 4,928 9%

Adjusted EBITDA¹ 4,075 4,645 14%

Adjusted net debt² 25,831 26,268 2%

Adjusted cash/cash equivalents² 5,762 4,328 (25%)

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA 6.32x 5.66x -0.66x

Relato Integrado 2016/201715Highlights

This report presents CSN’s activities in the 2016/2017 period, through the Integrated
Report framework, as established by the International Integrated Reporting Council
(IIRC). On the following pages, we will address our financial, human, intellectual,
social and relationship, manufactured and natural capital, under the IIRC framework.

At the beginning of each chapter, topic 1 will  describe the so-called inputs that CSN
needs to create value (inputs, resources). The core of the organization is its business